

No. 13-31214

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

GULF RESTORATION NETWORK, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

-v.-

GINA McCARTHY, Administrator of the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency, and the UNITED  
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
Case No. 12-cv-00677 (Hon. Jay C. Zainey)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Of Counsel:

PETER Z. FORD  
Office of General Counsel  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency

ROBERT G. DREHER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

AARON P. AVILA  
JOHN E. ARBAB  
ANGELINE PURDY  
MATTHEW LITTLETON  
Attorneys, Environment & Natural  
Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-4010  
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. Legal background ..... 5

        1. The Clean Water Act ..... 5

        2. The APA’s petition provisions ..... 8

    B. Gulf Restoration’s petition ..... 9

    C. The EPA’s petition denial ..... 11

    D. District court proceedings ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO  
    REVIEW THE EPA’S DECISION NOT TO MAKE A SECTION  
    1313(c)(4)(B) NECESSITY DETERMINATION ..... 17

        A. The APA’s sovereign immunity waiver does not extend to claims  
        challenging agency action committed to agency discretion by law ..... 17

B. The EPA’s decision not to make a necessity determination is committed to agency discretion by law.....	18
1. The decision not to investigate a regulated party’s compliance with existing law is presumptively committed to agency discretion .....	19
2. The Clean Water Act’s text and structure commit the decision not to make a necessity determination to the EPA’s unreviewable discretion.....	22
3. Practical considerations weigh against reviewability .....	28
II. THE EPA HAS DISCRETION NOT TO MAKE A NECESSITY DETERMINATION IN RESPONSE TO A PETITION .....	30
A. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> recognizes that an agency may decline to make a threshold statutory determination in response to a petition.....	31
B. The district court’s error significantly harms the EPA .....	34
III. THE EPA SHOULD NOT BE FORCED TO MAKE NECESSITY DETERMINATIONS FOR WATERS WITH RESPECT TO WHICH GULF RESTORATION HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED AN INJURY ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	27
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	33
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	28
<i>Bell v. Thornburg</i> , 738 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Boire v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</i> , 343 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1965).....	36
<i>Bullard v. Webster</i> , 623 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 588 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Cohen v. Perales</i> , 412 F.2d 44 (5th Cir. 1969).....	4
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Co. v. Bank of Coughatta</i> , 930 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Filer v. Donley</i> , 690 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Gold v. Weinberger</i> , 473 F.2d 1376 (5th Cir. 1973).....	4
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19, 22, 28, 29, 34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	30
<i>Jot-Em-Down Store Inc. v. Cotter &amp; Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	36
<i>Koehler v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	37, 38
<i>Lundeen v. Mineta</i> , 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18
* <i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	26, 29
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	20
* <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 30
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	4
<i>Rothe Development, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 666 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	30
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Seaboard Allied Mining Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	28

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	38
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	37
<i>Suntex Dairy v. Block</i> , 666 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Texas Disposal Systems Landfill Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 377 Fed. App'x 406, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 9401 (5th Cir. May 7, 2010).....	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	35
* <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	18, 20, 22, 26

## **Statutes**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....	8, 9, 35
5 U.S.C. § 555(e).....	8, 35
5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	27
*5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	3, 18
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	3, 18
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	3

7 U.S.C. § 608c(9) (1982) .....	25
7 U.S.C. § 2022(a)(1) (1988).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 3907 (1988).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(1) (1970).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(2) (1970).....	23
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	6, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	6, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(2).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(3).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b) .....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	3, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1).....	6, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) .....	6, 7

Clean Water Act (cont'd)

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3).....	7, 24
*33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4).....	1, 7, 8, 10
*33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)(B).....	1, 7, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6926(e).....	27

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	26, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(d).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(4).....	21
50 U.S.C. § 403(c) (1988) .....	20

## **Rules and Regulations**

### Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)(B) .....	4
Rule 8(a)(1)(A) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 131.22(b) .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 131.6 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) .....	5

### Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33 (2013)

§ 1123 .....	6
§ 1123 tbl. 3 .....	6

## **Miscellaneous**

<i>Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 79-952 (1945) .....	35
U.S. Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947) .....	35
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, “Federal Clean Water Act Determinations that New or Revised Standards are Necessary,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/standards/wqsregs.cfm#standards2">http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/standards/wqsregs.cfm#standards2</a> (last visited Feb. 27, 2014) .....	24
